**ITB No.:** ITB No. 20-101230 Electrical Switchgear Inspection and Repair (Annual Contract With 2 Options To Renew)

User Department's Recommendation
User Department Name Watershed Management
Recommended Bidder(s) meets our approval.  Bidder 1:   Brown Electrical Services, LLC/\$490,000.00  Bidder 2:   Brown Electrical Services, LLC/\$490,000.00
Bidder 1:    Bidder 2:   Brown Electrical Services, LLC/\$450,000.00     Name/Amount   Name/Amount
Bidder 3: Bidder 4: Name/Amount Name/Amount
Project Amount This Term: \$ 1,854,000.00
Amount Spent on Previous Contract: \$ 3,806,135.68
Funding:  General Enterprise 3 Digit Fund Code  CIP Line Item No. (if applicable): N/A
Justification:
The Department of Watershed Management (DWM) recommends Cleveland Electric Company as the primary and Brown Electrical Services, LLC as the alternative recommended bidders based on the total from the bid tabulation form. This contract provides a vital service to all three (3) treatment facilities and the collection system. Switchgears are critical components in all those areas. They ensure continuity of power throughout the facilities should there be an interruption on one of the power sources. Proper maintenance and testing is important to ensure the equipment and devices are operating correctly. In this next contract term there will be an increase in the amount we utilize as we will be replacing the older and outdated equipment, where some items could reach over \$100,000.00 in a single purchase.
Marketa H. Killingbeck  Digitally showed by Marketia H. Killingbeck  Distribution of State Deviation County Government, out Walendam Management, Date Distribution of State Deviation of State Deviation County  Reginald Wells, DWM Director  Reginald Wells, DWM Director  Date  Date